
 

 

 

 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2014 AT 10.00 AM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services 9283 4057 
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson (Chair) 
Councillor Hugh Mason (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jason Fazackarley 
Councillor Terry Hall 
Councillor Lee Hunt 
Councillor Leo Madden 
 

Councillor Rob Wood 
Councillor Darren Sanders 
Councillor Sandra Stockdale 

 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies for Absence  

 2  Declarations of Interests  

 3  Portsmouth City Council - Council Tax Setting 2014/15 & Medium Term 
Budget Forecast 2014/15 to 2017/18 (Pages 1 - 58) 

  Report attached by the Head of Financial Services and Section 151 Officer 
which will also be submitted to the City Council on 11 February 2014.  
MEMBERS ARE ASKED TO BRING THEIR COPIES OF THEIR COUNCIL 
PAPERS WITH THEM CONTAINING THIS REPORT.  
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

Please note that agenda, reports and minutes are available to view on line on the 
Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Full Council and Cabinet meetings are digitally recorded, audio only. 

 

 
30 January 2014 



1 
 

 
Agenda item:  

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet 
City Council 

 
Subject: 
 

 
Portsmouth City Council - Council Tax Setting 2014/15 & 

[...]
 Reserve and its 
proposed use to achieve cashable efficiencies 

(l) The forecast Collection Fund balance as at 31 March 2014 

(m) The Non Domestic Rates poundage for 2014/15 

(n) The statement of the Head of Finance & Section 151 Officer on the 
robustness of the budget in compliance with the requirements of the 
Local Government Act 2003. 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 That the following be approved: 

(a) The revised Revenue Estimates for the financial year 2013/14 and the 
Revenue Estimates for the financial year 2014/15 as set out in the 
General Fund Summary (Appendix A) 

(b) The Portfolio Cash Limits for the Revised Budget for 2013/14 and 
Budget for 2014/15 as set out in Sections 7 and 9, respectively 

(c) That any overspending arising at year end 2013/14 on the Traffic & 
Transportation Portfolio be met from the Off Street Parking Reserve  

(d) That a sum of £3.3m be set aside in an Earmarked Reserve to provide 
the necessary funds to make an early payment to Government in 
2014/15 amounting to £4.6m in respect of anticipated Business Rates 
appeals (which would otherwise have been paid, in full, over the period 

Page 5



6 
 

2015/16 to 2017/18).  It is expected, if legislative provisions allow, that 
this would trigger an estimated "safety net payment" from Government 
of £1.3m that would not otherwise be received without this early 
payment. (See paragraph 6.13 and recommendation (i))  

(e) That a sum of £3.0m be transferred to the MTRS Reserve arising from 
the overall net improvement in the City Council's financial position for 
the year3 in order to support the achievement of future savings and 
therefore alleviate budget deficits in future years  

(f) Any further underspendings for 2013/14 arising at the year-end outside 
of those made by Portfolios be transferred to the MTRS Reserve 

(g) That £500,000 from the TriSail Maintenance Reserve be transferred 
into a new Reserve entitled the Park and Ride Reserve to fund the 
anticipated early years costs associated with the new Tipner Park and 
Ride scheme commencing in April 2014 

(h) Once the Park and Ride scheme becomes self-financing, any 
remaining balance contained within the Park and Ride Reserve be 
transferred into the MTRS Reserve to support the achievement of 
savings to alleviate budget deficits in future years 

(i) That the Head of Finance & S151 Officer be given delegated authority 
to make full provision for the anticipated Business Rates appeals in a 
single year (2013/14) amounting to an additional £4.6m rather than 
spreading the cost of such appeals over the 3 year period 2015/16 to 
2017/18.  If this is allowed by regulation, it will lever in "safety net" 
funding from Government estimated at £1.3m 

(j) Accordingly, that the Head of Finance & S151 Officer be given 
delegated authority to complete and authorise the statutory 
Government Returns for Business Rates4 in accordance with the 
information contained within this report and on the basis of providing 
for Business Rates appeals in a single year     

(k) The Head of Finance & Section 151 Officer be given delegated 
authority to make any necessary adjustments to Cash Limits within the 
overall approved Budget and Budget Forecasts 

(l) Managers be authorised to incur routine expenditure against the Cash 
Limits for 2014/15 as set out in Section 9 

(m) The Revenue Forecast and the associated provisional Portfolio Cash 
Limits for 2015/16 onwards as set out in Section 10 and Appendices B 
and C respectively, be noted  

(n) That the savings requirement for 2015/16 be set at a minimum of 
£12.5m  

                                            
3
 This does not include Portfolio underspendings which will, by right, transfer into Earmarked 

Reserves for use by the relevant Portfolio 
4
 Those returns being the NNDR1 and the NNDR3 

Page 6



7 
 

(o) The estimated Savings Requirement of £37m for the three year period 
2015/16 to 2017/18 be noted and for financial and service planning 
purposes be phased as follows: 

Financial Year In Year Target 
£m 

Cumulative 
Saving 

£m 
   

2015/16 12.5 12.5 
2016/17 12.5 25.0 

2017/18 12.0 37.0 

 

(p) Heads of Service be instructed to start planning how the City Council 
will achieve the savings requirements shown in Section 11 and that this 
be considered and incorporated into Service Business Plans 

(q) Members note that the MTRS Reserve held to fund the upfront costs 
associated with Spend to Save Schemes, Invest to Save Schemes and 
redundancies holds a relatively modest uncommitted balance of £3.0m5 
and will only be replenished from an approval to the transfer of any 
underspends at year end  

(r) The minimum level of Revenue Balances as at 31 March 2015 be 
retained at £6.0m (£6.0m in 2013/14) to reflect the perceived budget 
and financial risks to the Council 

(s) Members have regard for the Statement of the Head of Finance & 
Section 151 Officer in accordance with the Local Government Act 2003 
as set out in Section 17 

(t) The Non Domestic Rates poundage for 2014/15 of 48.2p, and 47.1p for 
small businesses, be noted 

 

3.2 The Council note the advice from the Head of Finance & S151 Officer set out in 
the approved Budget report to the Council in November 2013 which stated that: 

the minimum savings requirement for 2014/15 is £10m and anything below that 
would not be prudent.  Also that the Council's financial forecasts and therefore 
its £10m savings requirement for 2014/15 is predicated on a Council Tax 
increase of 1.95%.  Should the Council take any other option that yields a 
lesser sum, then the shortfall must be added to the £10m savings requirement. 

 

3.3 That it be noted that at its meeting on 6 January 2014 the Cabinet calculated 
the amount of 51,532.1 as its Council Tax Base for the financial year 2014/15 
[item T in the formula in Section 31 B(1) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, as amended (the “Act”)]. 

                                            
5
 Including the recommended transfer of £3.0m proposed in this report 

Page 7



8 
 

3.4 That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the financial 
year 2014/15 in accordance with Section 31 and Sections 34 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992: 

(a) £533,876,088 Being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(2) of the Act. 

(b) £472,326,663 Being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(3) of the Act. 

(c) £61,549,425 Being the amount by which the aggregate at 3.4(a) 
above exceeds the aggregate at 3.4(b) above, 
calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 
31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax requirement for 
the year. (Item R in the formula in Section 31B(1) of 
the Act. 

(d) £1,194.39 Being the amount at 3.4(c) above (Item R), all 
divided by Item 3.3 above (Item T), calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 31B(1) of the 
Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the 
year. 

  
 (e)    Valuation Bands (Portsmouth City Council) 
 

A B C D E F G H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

796.26 928.97 1,061.68 1,194.39 1,459.81 1,725.23 1,990.65 2,388.78 

 
 

Being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at 3.4(d) above by the 
number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable 
to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which 
in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in Valuation Band D, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the 
amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of 
dwellings in different valuation bands. 

 

3.5 That it be noted that for the financial year 2014/15 the Hampshire Police & 
Crime Commissioner is consulting upon the following amounts (but subject to 
the determination of the Council Tax referendum thresholds) for the precept to 
be issued to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of the dwellings 
shown below: 

  
 Valuation Bands (Hampshire Police & Crime Commissioner) 
   

A B C D E F G H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

103.86 121.17 138.48 155.79 190.41 225.03 259.65 311.58 

Page 8



9 
 

3.6 That it be noted that for the financial year 2014/15 Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority are recommending the following amounts in the precept issued to the 
Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, for each of the categories of the dwellings shown below: 

 
Valuation Bands (Hampshire Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

A B C D E F G H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

40.92 47.74 54.56 61.38 75.02 88.66 102.30 122.76 

  
3.7 That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3.4(e), 3.5 

and 3.6 above, the Council, in accordance with Sections 31A, 31B and 34 to 36 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended, hereby sets the 
following amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the financial year 2014/15 
for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:  

 
 

Valuation Bands (Total Council Tax) 
 

A B C D E F G H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

941.04 1,097.88 1,254.72 1,411.56 1,725.24 2,038.92 2,352.60 2,823.12 

 
3.8 The Head of Finance & Section 151 Officer be given delegated authority to 

implement any variation to the overall level of Council Tax arising from the final 
notification of the Hampshire Police & Crime Commissioner and Hampshire 
Fire and Rescue Authority precepts.        

4. Economic & Financial Context 
 
4.1 The previous Budget report to the City Council in November 2013 described the 

overall national picture for public finances and the particular implications 
experienced by the City generally and the Council locally. 
 

4.2 In brief, the global economic downturn over the past 4 years has caused the 
overall national debt position to more than double from £0.53 trillion to £1.
[...]
ed as part of the Revised budget, aside from forecast retained 
underspendings to be carried forward by right, are as follows: 

 

 A contribution to the Revenue Reserve to Capital of £5.0m and a 
contribution to the MTRS Reserve of £0.439m as approved by the City 
Council  in October 2013 (funded from the 2012/13 underspend) 
 

 A recommended transfer of £3.3m to an Earmarked Reserve to make an 
early payment to Government in 2014/15 in respect of Business Rates 
appeals (in order to trigger a compensating "safety net" payment of £1.3m) 

 

 A transfer to the MTRS Reserve of £3.0m which represents the overall net 
improvement in the City Council's financial position for the year having 
taken account of all proposed changes in spending and funding 

 

 Improvement in the forecast costs of the Council’s Treasury Management 
activities (Investments and Borrowings) amounting to £1.5m 

 

 Underspendings carried forward amounting to £3.5m in respect of the 
Council’s contingency provision and Treasury Management activities to 
fund costs originally anticipated to occur in 2013/14 but now expected to 
slip into 2014/15 

 

 Whilst financially neutral, a reduction in the Tri Sail Reserve of £500,000 
and subsequent creation of a Park & Ride Reserve in order to meet the 
early years' costs of the Park & Ride scheme until it breaks even.  The 
consequence of this is that any significant maintenance or lifecycle 
replacement on the Tri Sail will need to be funded from any available capital 
resources of the Council. 

   

Page 13



14 
 

6.10 In preparing the Revised Estimate for 2013/14, total adjustments amounting to 
£6,727,095 have been made to increase the overall Budget for the current year 
to £192,781,170.  This is set out below: 

 
 

TABLE 1 - Movements between Original and Revised Budget 
2013/14 

  
 £000 
  
Original Net Budget 2013/14 186,055 
  
Add:  
  
Transfer to Revenue Reserve for Capital (arising from 2012/13 
Underspendings – Approved October 2013) 

5,000 

Transfer to MTRS Reserve for Spend to Save Schemes 
(arising from 2012/13 Underspendings – Approved October 
2013) 

439 

Recommended Transfer to an Earmarked Reserve (Business 
Rates Appeals - see paragraph 6.13 below) 

3,300 

Recommended further Transfer to MTRS Reserve 3,000 
Other miscellaneous changes 28 
  
Less:  
  
Recommended Underspendings to be Carried Forward into 
2014/15 

(3,540) 

Improvement in Treasury Management Activities (1,500) 
  
  

Revised Net Budget 2013/14 192,782 

  

Increase in Net Budget 2013/14 6,727 

 
 

6.11 The Revised Revenue Budget is set out in the General Fund Summary 
(Appendix A). 

 
6.12 The real impact on the Council's overall financial position in 2013/14, arising 

from the recommendations contained within the Revised Budget, is broadly 
neutral since the proposed increase in the Budget of £6.7m (as set out above) 
is off-set by the previous year's underspend of £5.3m plus higher than 
anticipated non ring-fenced grants amounting to £0.9m in the current year 
together with the non-use of a contingency for Retained Business Rates of 
£0.5m. 

 

Page 14



15 
 

6.13 As explained in more detail under the heading Retained Business Rates 
2014/15 in Section 8, the Council may (subject to forthcoming legislation) have 
the opportunity of making a "one-off" provision for business rate appeals 
amounting to £4.6m which could then trigger a "safety net" payment from 
Government of £1.3m, resulting in a net cost to the Council of £3.3m.  The 
alternative would be to incur the entire £4.6m cost but spread over the period 
2015/16 to 2017/18.   It is recommended therefore, that a sum of £3.3m be set 
aside in an Earmarked Reserve in order to provide the necessary funds to 
make an early payment to Government in 2014/15 amounting to £4.6m in 
respect of anticipated Business Rates appeals. 

 
6.14 Whilst it is intended that Portfolio's themselves will use their "built up" 

Earmarked Reserves for Spend to Save schemes, it is important that the 
Council maintains the MTRS Reserve for larger scale schemes which would 
otherwise be unaffordable to them.  The Reserve is also required to provide for 
potential future redundancy costs associated with the significant savings the 
Council will need to make in future years.  The Council needs to continue to 
replenish this reserve if it is to be a substantial part of the Council’s strategy to 
reduce costs through efficiencies in the coming years.  It is recommended 
therefore that £3.0m is transferred to the MTRS Reserve, which represents the 
overall net improvement in the City Council's financial position for the year.  
This will result in the Reserve maintaining an uncommitted balance of £3.0m 
(after taking account of all potential redundancy costs over the next 4 years) - 
see Section 13. 

 
6.15 Similarly, should any further savings for 2013/14 arise at the year-end outside 

of Portfolios, it is recommended that these be transferred to the MTRS Reserve 
to support the achievement of savings to alleviate budget deficits in future 
years.  

 
6.16 Whilst financially neutral, the Revised Budget also takes into account reduced 

spending (versus the budget) by Portfolios resulting in £3.6m of planned 
underspends that will be transferred to the newly created Earmarked Reserves 
for Portfolios.  As previously stated, these Earmarked Reserves have been 
created to hold any underspendings that Portfolios make under the new 
financial framework arrangements approved by the Council in November 2013. 

 
6.17 In the first instance, these Earmarked Reserves are to be used to meet any 

necessary budget pressures facing a Portfolio. The creation of these Reserves 
therefore is important to this overall budget proposal since they can be used to 
mitigate (and provide financial cover) for a number of uncertainties and 
consequent financial risks that may occur next year.  This is of particular 
importance to Adult Social
[...]
cil provides for the full cost of appeals 
in 2013/14, this is only a possibility at this stage and therefore the proposed 
Budget for 2014/15 is based on the known and more prudent scenario that the 
cost of appeals are spread over the current and future 4 years.  It is 
recommended however, that the Head of Finance & S151 Officer be given 
delegated authority to complete and return the required statutory government 
returns12 on the basis of providing for appeals in a single year. 

 
8.31 On the basis of the proposed 2014/15 budget, retained business rates are 

estimated to reduce from £43.1m in the current year to £41.8m in 2014/15, 
representing a decrease of 3.1%. 

 
 
Council Tax Proposals 2014/15  

 
8.32 The Budget report to Council in November 2013 illustrated that Portsmouth City 

Council is a low taxing Authority receiving approximately £5.5m per annum (or 
8%) less in Council Tax than the average Unitary Authority within its statistical 

                                            
10

 Note that the financial effect of providing for appeals in 2013/14 be felt in 2014/15 and budgeted for 
in that year 
11

 Applies to Local Authorities that, in general, remain above the safety net threshold over time 
12

 The statutory government returns include the NNDR1 return and NNDR3 return 

Page 25



26 
 

neighbour group.  It also gave more detailed information on the Council 
Taxpayers in Portsmouth stating that neither the Band D rate nor the full 
Council Tax is paid by the majority of householders as set out below: 

 

 53% of households in Portsmouth pay the full Council Tax 

 22% of all households in Portsmouth receive Council Tax Support 

 87% of all households in Portsmouth are in Council Tax Bands A-C 

8.33 That report also described the options available to the City Council in relation to 
either increasing the level of Council Tax for 2014/15 or accepting a Council 
Tax Freeze Grant from the Government. 
 

8.34 Prior to the announcemen
[...]
d upwards 
to £37m - see Section 10), it is recommended that the basic level of Council 
Tax be increased by 1.95% representing an increase of 34 pence per week for 
the average taxpayer in Portsmouth (i.e. Band B). 

 
8.37 It should be noted that in the report to the City Council in November 2013, the 

Head of Finance & S151 Officer advised the Council that the minimum savings 
requirement for 2014/15 is £10m and anything below that would not be prudent.  
Also that the Council's financial forecasts (and therefore its £10m savings 
requirement for 2014/15) is predicated on a Council Tax increase of 1.95%.  
Should the Council take any other option that yields a lesser sum, then the 
shortfall must be added to the £10m savings requirement.  
 

8.38 It is not yet clear at what level the Council Tax referendum threshold13 will be 
finally set.  Ministers announced in CSR 13 that the level would be set at 2%. In 
recent weeks announcements have cast doubt over whether that commitment 
will be held.  The Government have not yet set a date for the announcement 
although the latest date that it can be made is Wednesday 12 February when 
MPs will debate the final Settlement. 
 

8.39 It is possible that the final Settlement could affect the City Council's estimated 
financial position either favourably or adversely.  Also, depending on the 
referendum threshold set, Members may wish to reconsider both savings and 
the level of Council tax to be set.  

 
Cumulative Effects of the Overall Local Government Funding System 
 
8.40 Over the past 2 years and including the coming year, the emphasis of the Local 

Government Funding system has changed considerably.  There are now clear 
financial incentives for Local Authorities to foster business growth, increase the 
number of homes and increase employment.  This is illustrated by the following: 

 

 The Business Rates retention scheme allows the City Council to retain 
circa £400,000 for every 1% increase in Business Rate 
[...]
 a managed reduction in spending and service provision over a 
realistic period:  

 
 Revised 

Underlying 
Budget 
Deficit 

£m 

Revised  
In Year 
Target 

 
£m 

Revised 
Cumulative 

Saving 
 

£m 
2015/16 15.1 12.5 12.5 

2016/17 26.6 12.5 25.0 
2017/18 37.0 12.0 37.0 

 
 
 

10.12 Section 11 of this report sets out how the Savings Requirement of £37m 
would be apportioned across Portfolios if done on a proportional basis (i.e. 
savings are made in proportion to the size (and therefore scope) of their cash 
limit).  This should act as a guide for Portfolio Holders and Service Managers 
to the scale of savings that will be required to be made in future years.  
Ultimately however, it will be for the Administration to determine how those 
savings requirements will be allocated throughout next year’s budget process. 

 

 

11. Provisional Cash Limits 2015/16, 2016/17, and 2017/18 & 
Associated Savings Requirements 

  
11.1 Some Portfolios have historically been unable to make proportional savings 

without serious detrimental implications for service users.  Traditionally those 
Portfolios are Health & Social Care, Children & Education and Traffic & 
Transportation.   As a consequence, these Services have received protection in 
two ways: 
 

 They have not been required to make their full pro rata savings 
requirement 
 

Page 35



36 
 

 They have been awarded additional sums for unavoidable budget 
pressures associated with rising demand and demographic changes or 
exceptional inflationary costs 

 
11.2 Importantly, these Portfolios account for 61% of the Council's total controllable 

budget from which savings can be made.  Due to the scale of the savings 
required to be made in future and the disproportionate effect that continuing 
such an approach would have on other valued Services, it is inevitable that 
protection for those Services will not be able to continue at current levels. 

 
11.3 For planning and impact evaluation purposes, it is propo
[...]
051 
 

37,295 
 

27,650 
 

19,438 

- Business Rates Retention 41,752 
 

44,406 
 

46,470 
 

48,178 

- Other General Grants 21,673 
 

19,905 
 

19,165 
 

19,275 

        

 

178,210 
 

164,357 
 

157,260 
 

152,114 

        
Budget (Deficit)/Surplus 3,383 

 
(15,124) 

 
(26,647) 

 
(37,039) 

        The budget surplus in 2014/15 will be accrue to General Fund Balances 
    

        Deficits in 2015/16 to 2017/18 reflect future savings requirements 
      

P
age 55



56 
 

P
age 56



57 
 

 

   
APPENDIX C 

      

PROVISIONAL CASH LIMITS 2015/16 TO 2017/18 (BY PORTFOLIO) 

      (After Savings Requirements Deducted) 

      

 

Cash 
 

Cash 
 

Cash 

 

Limits 
 

Limits 
 

Limits 

 

2015/16 
 

2016/17 
 

2017/18 

 

£'000 
 

£'000 
 

£'000 

      Children & Education 28,493 
 

26,773 
 

24,963 

Culture Leisure & Sport 7,376 
 

6,895 
 

6,475 

Environment & Community Safety 14,615 
 

13,547 
 

12,729 

Health & Social Care 42,042 
 

39,223 
 

36,422 

Housing 1,477 
 

1,395 
 

1,305 

Leader 216 
 

185 
 

175 

Planning Regeneration Economic Development (7,413) 
 

(8,347) 
 

(8,830) 

Resources 20,361 
 

19,307 
 

18,672 

Traffic & Transportation 15,548 
 

13,872 
 

13,109 

Governance & Audit Committee 233 
 

219 
 

98 

Licensing Committee (225) 
 

(293) 
 

(358) 

      

 

122,723 
 

112,776 
 

104,760 

 

P
age 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Portsmouth City Council - Council Tax Setting 2014/15 & Medium Term Budget Forecast 2014/15 to 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
17 

 

CABINET 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday, 11 
February 2014 at 10.00 am at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Leo Madden 

Rob Wood 
Darren Sanders 
Terry Hall 

 
24. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

 
Whilst there were no formal apologies for absence, Councillors Mason and 
Stockdale were in transit. 
 

25. Declarations of Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26. Portsmouth City Council - Council Tax Setting 2014/15 & Medium Term 
Budget Forecast 2014/15 to 2017/18 (AI 3) 
 
In consideration of the report by The Head of Financial Services and Section 
151 Officer it was 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the following be approved: 
 
(1) (a) The revised Revenue Estimates for the financial year 

2013/14 and the Revenue Estimates for the financial year 
2014/15 as set out in the General Fund Summary (Appendix 
A) 

 
(b) The Portfolio Cash Limits for the Revised Budget for 

2013/14 and Budget for 2014/15 as set out in Sections 7 and 
9, respectively 

 
(c) That any overspending arising at year end 2013/14 on the 

Traffic & Transportation Portfolio be met from the Off Street 
Parking Reserve 

 
(d) That a sum of £3.3m be set aside in an Earmarked Reserve 

to provide the necessary funds to make an early payment to 
Government in 2014/15 amounting to £4.6m in respect of 
anticipated Business Rates appeals (which would otherwise 
have been paid, in full, over the period 2015/16 to 2017/18). 
It is expected, if legislative provisions allow, that this would 
trigger an estimated "safety net payment" from Government 



 

 
18 

 

of £1.3m that would not otherwise be received without this 
early payment. (See paragraph 6.13 and recommendation 
(i)) 

 
(e) That a sum of £3.0m be transferred to the MTRS Reserve 

arising from the overall net improvement in the City 
Council's financial position for the year1 in order to support 
the achievement of future savings and therefore alleviate 
budget deficits in future years 

 
(f) Any further underspendings for 2013/14 arising at the year-

end outside of those made by Portfolios be transferred to 
the MTRS Reserve 

 
(g) That £500,000 from the TriSail Maintenance Reserve be 

transferred into a new Reserve entitled the Park and Ride 
Reserve to fund the anticipated early years costs 
associated with the new Tipner Park and Ride scheme 
commencing in April 2014 

 
(h) Once the Park and Ride scheme becomes self-financing, 

any remaining balance contained within the Park and Ride 
Reserve be transferred into the MTRS Reserve to support 
the achievement of savings to alleviate budget deficits in 
future years 

 
(i) That the Head of Finance & S151 Officer be given delegated 

authority to make full provision for the anticipated Business 
Rates appeals in a single year (2013/14) amounting to an 
additional £4.6m rather than spreading the cost of such 
appeals over the 3 year period 2015/16 to 2017/18. If this is 
allowed by regulation, it will lever in "safety net" funding 
from Government estimated at £1.3m 
 

(j) Accordingly, that the Head of Finance & S151 Officer be 
given delegated authority to complete and authorise the 
statutory Government Returns for Business Rates2 in 
accordance with the information contained within this 
report and on the basis of providing for Business Rates 
appeals in a single year 

 
(k) The Head of Finance & Section 151 Officer be given 

delegated authority to make any necessary adjustments to 
Cash Limits within the overall approved Budget and Budget 
Forecasts 

 

                                            
1 This does not include Portfolio underspendings which will, by right, transfer into Earmarked  

Reserves for use by the relevant Portfolio 
2 Those returns being the NNDR1 and the NNDR3 



 

 
19 

 

(l) Managers be authorised to incur routine expenditure 
against the Cash Limits for 2014/15 as set out in Section 9 

 
(m) The Revenue Forecast and the associated provisional 

Portfolio Cash Limits for 2015/16 onwards as set out in 
Section 10 and Appendices B and C respectively, be noted 

 
(n) That the savings requirement for 2015/16 be set at a 

minimum of £12.5m 
 
(o) The estimated Savings Requirement of £37m for the three 

year period 2015/16 to 2017/18 be noted and for financial 
and service planning purposes be phased as follows: 

 
 Financial Year In Year Target  

£m 
Cumulative Saving  

£m 
 2015/16 12.5 12.5 
 2016/17 12.5 25.0 
 2017/18 12.0 37.0 
 
(p)  Heads of Service be instructed to start planning how the 

City Council will achieve the savings requirements shown 
in Section 11 and that this be considered and incorporated 
into Service Business Plans 

 
(q)  Members note that the MTRS Reserve held to fund the 

upfront costs associated with Spend to Save Schemes, 
Invest to Save Schemes and redundancies holds a 
relatively modest uncommitted balance of £3.0m3 and will 
only be replenished from an approval to the transfer of any 
underspends at year end 

 
(r)  The minimum level of Revenue Balances as at 31 March 

2015 be retained at £6.0m (£6.0m in 2013/14) to reflect the 
perceived budget and financial risks to the Council 

 
(s)  Members have regard for the Statement of the Head of 

Finance & Section 151 Officer in accordance with the Local 
Government Act 2003 as set out in Section 17 

 
(t) The Non Domestic Rates poundage for 2014/15 of 48.2p, 

and 47.1p for small businesses, be noted 
 

(2) The Council note the advice from the Head of Finance & S151 
Officer set out in the approved Budget report to the Council in 
November 2013 which stated that: 
 
the minimum savings requirement for 2014/15 is £10m and 
anything below that would not be prudent. Also that the Council's 

                                            
3 Including the recommended transfer of £3.0m proposed in this report 



 

 
20 

 

financial forecasts and therefore its £10m savings requirement for 
2014/15 is predicated on a Council Tax increase of 1.95%. Should 
the Council take any other option that yields a lesser sum, then 
the shortfall must be added to the £10m savings requirement. 
 

(3) That it be noted that at its meeting on 6 January 2014 the Cabinet 
calculated the amount of 51,532.1 as its Council Tax Base for the 
financial year 2014/15 [item T in the formula in Section 31 B(1) of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”)]. 

 
(4) That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for 

the financial year 2014/15 in accordance with Section 31 and 
Sections 34 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992: 
 

 (a)  £533,876,088  Being the aggregate of the amounts which 
the Council estimates for the items set out 
in Section 31A(2) of the Act. 

 (b)  £472,326,663  Being the aggregate of the amounts which 
the Council estimates for the items set out 
in Section 31A(3) of the Act. 

 (c)  £61,549,425  Being the amount by which the aggregate 
at 3.4(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 
3.4(b) above, calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act 
as its Council Tax requirement for the year. 
(Item R in the formula in Section 31B(1) of 
the Act. 

 (d)  £1,194.39  Being the amount at 3.4(c) above (Item R), 
all divided by Item 3.3 above (Item T), 
calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 31B(1) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year. 

 
(e) Valuation Bands (Portsmouth City Council) 

 

A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

796.26 928.97 1,061.68 1,194.39 1,459.81 1,725.23 1,990.65 2,388.78 

 
Being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at 3.4(d) 
above by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 
5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular 
valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is 
applicable to dwellings listed in Valuation Band D, calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the 
amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of 
categories of dwellings in different valuation bands. 
 



 

 
21 

 

(5) That it be noted that for the financial year 2014/15 the Hampshire 
Police & Crime Commissioner is consulting upon the following 
amounts (but subject to the determination of the Council Tax 
referendum thresholds) for the precept to be issued to the Council 
in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, for each of the categories of the dwellings shown below: 

 
Valuation Bands (Hampshire Police & Crime Commissioner) 
 

A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

103.86 121.17 138.48 155.79 190.41 225.03 259.65 311.58 

 
(6) That it be noted that for the financial year 2014/15 Hampshire Fire 

and Rescue Authority are recommending the following amounts in 
the precept issued to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the 
categories of the dwellings shown below: 

 
Valuation Bands (Hampshire Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

40.92 47.74 54.56 61.38 75.02 88.66 102.30 122.76 

 
(7) That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts 

at 3.4(e), 3.5 and 3.6 above, the Council, in accordance with 
Sections 31A, 31B and 34 to 36 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 as amended, hereby sets the following amounts as the 
amounts of Council Tax for the financial year 2014/15 for each of 
the categories of dwellings shown below: 

 
Valuation Bands (Total Council Tax) 

 

A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

941.04 1,097.88 1,254.72 1,411.56 1,725.24 2,038.92 2,352.60 2,823.12 

 
(8) The Head of Finance & Section 151 Officer be given delegated 

authority to implement any variation to the overall level of Council 
Tax arising from the final notification of the Hampshire Police & 
Crime Commissioner and Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
precepts. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.01 am. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
22 

 

  

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson 
Leader of the Council 

 

 


